

# 15-2391

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

TODD C. BANK,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

INDEPENDENCE ENERGY GROUP LLC and  
INDEPENDENCE ENERGY ALLIANCE LLC,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LILY S. FAREL  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement Of Interest Of Amici Curiae .....	3
Statement Of The Case .....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
II. This Litigation.....	5
Argument.....	8
I. The Commission Has Not Yet Defined The Term “Residential Telephone Line.” .....	8
II. This Case Should Be Held In Abeyance Pending The FCC’s Disposition Of Bank’s Pending Petition For Declaratory Ruling. ....	12
Conclusion .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ALLTEL Tennessee, Inc. v. Tennessee Pub. Serv.*  
*Comm’n*, 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990).....14

*Charvat v. Echostar Satellite, LLC*, 630 F.3d 459 (6th  
 Cir. 2010) .....14

*Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.*, 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.  
 2006)..... 14, 16

*Far East Conference v. United States*, 342 U.S. 570  
 (1952) .....14

*Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker*, 39  
 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....16

*Hoxhallari v. Gonzales*, 468 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006) .....15

*Landis v. North American Co.*, 299 U.S. 248, 254 (1936) .....16

*Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris*, 781 F.3d  
 1245 (11th Cir. 2015).....13

*Reiter v. Cooper*, 507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....13

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster*, 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir.  
 2009).....13

*Tassy v. Brunswick Hospital Center, Inc.*, 296 F.3d 65  
 (2d Cir. 2002) .....13

*United States v. Western Pacific R.R. Co.*, 352 U.S. 59  
 (1956) .....13

**STATUTES**

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No.  
 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991) ..... 1, 3, 4

47 U.S.C. § 227 .....1, 4

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) ..... 1, 4, 8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)..... 4, 15

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(A).....9

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....5

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1).....	3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)-(4).....	4, 15
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(2).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(3).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(5).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(6).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 227 note.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....	5

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2).....	4, 7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3).....	1, 7, 8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(i)-(v).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2).....	5, 10
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d).....	5

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd 14014 (2003).....</i>	11, 15
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 20 FCC Rcd 3788 (2005).....</i>	10
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd 1830 (2012).....</i>	7
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992).....</i>	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. 102-317 (1991).....4

*Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify the Scope of Rule 64.1200(a)(2), CG Docket No. 02-278, filed by Todd C. Bank on Mar. 7, 2016* ..... 2, 7, 12, 15, 17

*Public Notice, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment on Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed by Todd C. Bank Regarding the TCPA’s Provision Concerning Prerecorded Calls, DA 16-341 (Mar. 31, 2016)* ..... 2, 7, 12
